relating to the classification of leasehold land. The up-front payments made for the
leasehold land represent prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis
over the remaining lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of
land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the leasehold
interests in the land element and the building element of the lease at the inception of the
lease. Prior to 1 April 2006, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment
and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The reclassification of leasehold land as land lease prepayments has been accounted for
retrospectively and as disclosed in Note 3, certain comparative amounts as at 31 March
2006 have been restated.

TEKALA CORPORATION BERHAD (357125-D)
Interim financial report for the fourth quarter ended 31 March 2007

9

3)  Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised
FRSs:

  Adjustments
 Previously

stated
FRS 117
Note 2(c)

FRS 101
Note 2(b)

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 March 2006
Property, plant and equipment   43,294   (19,811)   23,483
Land lease prepayments   -   19,811   19,811

3 months ended 31 March 2006
Share of profit/(loss) of an associate   (202) (71)   (273)
Profit/(loss) before taxation   (961) (71)   (1,032)
Income tax expense   659 (71)   588

12 months ended 31 March 2006
Share of profit/(loss) of an associate   485 (285)   200
Profit/(loss) before taxation   2,762 (285)   2,477
Income tax expense   1,163 (285)   878

4) Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements of the Company for the preceding financial
year ended 31 March 2006 was not subject to any qualification.

5) Seasonal and cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not seasonal and cyclical in nature.

6) Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows
during the interim period under review.

7) Changes in estimates of amounts reported
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current